In accord th

Rule 3 35 0f the A M O 3

Insolvency (England &

s Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Companies House

PRI

19/02/2019 #110
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number J—O‘WFFGEFG

= Filling in this form

Company name in full [Tree Building Services Ltd

Piease complete n typescript or in
bold black capitals.

u Administrator's name

Full forename(s} Michelle

Surname Mills

H Administrator's address

Building name/number | Third Floor

Street | 112 Clerkenwell Road

Post town [ London

County/Region [

Postcode [efcl1im] [s[sfa

Country |

u Administrator's name @

Full forename(s) @ Other administrator
Use this section to teH us about

Surname another adrmimstrator,

I Administrator’s address e

Buillding name/mumber ‘ & Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street I another admnistrator,

Post town |

County/Region i

Postcode {

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

s J

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7 |

Sign and date

Adminsstrator's
Signature

Signature date

Signature

X Whokolle Witle
Mle 2 T2lof1le




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
yau do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

W'mm Mathew Adams

E Where to send

ﬁpamm Hudson Weir Limited

-

Addiess

Third Floor
112 Clerkenwell Road

Post town

County/Region

= [E[c[i M[ [5[sTA
Country

F
Telephone
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

London

0207 099 6086

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Regster.

[ You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:;

The Registrar of Companies, Companses House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ?urther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or ematl enguines@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




O 00 N B

Nl & W N

0 0 N,

TREE BUILDING SERVICES LTD
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
ADMINISTRATOR'S STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

DATED: 15 February 2019

CONTENTS

Statutory and general information
Circumstances leading to the appointment of the Administrator

Key steps taken since the appointment of the Administrator and
how the purpose of the administration will be achieved,
incorporating the statement of work done and to be done

The director's statement of affairs

Basis of Administrator's remuneration
Administrator expenses

Basis of pre appointment remuneration
Exit from administration

EC Regulations

Creditors decision procedure to consider the proposals and the
Administrator’s pre appointment remuneration

APPENDICES

Administrator receipts and payments account
Director's statement of affairs

Summary of post administration time costs
Summary of pre administration work undertaken

Notice of invitation to decide whether to form a creditors’
committee

Creditors’ decision procedure
Proof of debt
HW guide to fees and disbursement

Summary of pre administration time costs



TREE BUILDING SERVICES LTD
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATOR'S STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

Following my appointment as Administrator of Tree Building Services Ltd {"the Company”) on 27 December
2018, the following report is the Administrator's statement of Administrator proposals (“the Proposals”) for
achieving the purpose of the administration. The Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 determine the

content of the Proposals.

1 Statutory and general information

Court:

Court number:

Company number:

Previous name of Company:

Registered office:

Formerly:

Administrator:

Administrator appointment date:

Authorised share capital:

Issued share capital:

Directors:
Darren Michael Littlewood

Sharcholders:

in The High Court Of Justice
010944 of 2018

08539913
Bull Recruitment Limited

Third Floor

112 Clerkenwell Road
London

EC1M 5SA

Unit H14 Park Avenue
Sundon Park Road
Luton

Bedfordshire

LU3 3BP

Michelle Mills of Hudson Weir Limited, Third Floor, 112 Clerkenwell
Road, London, ECIM 5SA, who is licensed to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner in the United Kingdom by the Insoilvency Practitioners
Association under registration number 14810 was appointed
Administrator by Grosvenor (DCR) Limited.

27 December 2018

100 ordinary shares of £1 each

100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Appointed
26 January 2015

Number of shares held Type of shares

Littlewood Holding Group Limited 80 Ordinary Shares
Brimstone Hill Associates Limited 20 Ordinary Shares



Financial Information from Unaudited Financial Statements:

Year/Period ended

Turnover

Profit/{loss) before taxation

Taxation

Profit/{loss} after taxation
Dividends

Accumulated reserves
Shareholders' funds
Directors' remuneration

Accounts signed

Draft Accounts
31 May 2018

£

4,469,738
170,399
35,759
134,640
94,000
82,601
82,602

4,804

Details of parent, subsidiary and asscociated companies:

Company Name:

Company Number:

24 Qctober 2017

Accounts
31 May 2017
f
659,173
137,078
28,318
108,760
95,800

41,961

41,962

‘ Relationship:

Accounts
31 May 2016
f
150,831
120,722
24,458
96,264
114,250

259,001

29,002

01 November 2016

Littlewood Holding Group Limited
Bull Management Homes Limited
Bull Building Services Limited
Bull Fit Limited

" Bull Management Limited
Bull Fashions timited
Heatshot Australia Limited
Parker Littlewood Limited
Constructaflow Limited
GL insulation Limited
BDS MEP Limited
UK MEP Fabrications Limited

09008234

06768083
' 07184872
' 08013384

06130457

07184865

07927005

| 06836767

11305567

11089178

10812340
10185236

Parent Company
Assaociated Company
Associated Company

Associated Company

* Associated Com pa hy

Associated Company

~ Associated Company

Associated Company

" Associated Company

Associated Company

" Associated Company

Associated Company



2 Circumstances leading up to the appointment of Administrator

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

25

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2,10

2.11

2.12

213

The below history is prepared from the information provided to me by the Company’s director,
creditors and advisors. if you have any evidence or information that contradicts the explanation
provided in the Proposals, | would be pleased to receive it.

The Company was incarporated on 22 May 2013 under the name Bull Recruitment Limited with
Dawn Norton as director. Dawn Norton is the sister of the current director, Darren Littlewood (“the
Director”). The Company was incorporated for the purpose of acting as a labour provider to
mechanical and electrical construction contractors.

The Director has worked within the construction industry for his entire career and specifically in
project management.

At the time of the Company’s incorporation, the Director was working for an associated company,
Bull Building Services Limited which he left in February 2014. Darren Littlewood was appointed
director of the Company on January 2015 and renamed the business to Tree Building Services
Limited in February 2015.

The Company then operated as a personal service company for the Director whilst he consulted as
an operations director for Red Electric Designs Limited and then Conditioned Environments
Limited.

The sister company, UK MEP Fabrications Limited (“UK MEP”), operated from the leasehold
premises in Luton, where the Company moved to in February 2015. UK MEP supplied materials for
the manufacturing and fabrication works for the Company on its contracts.

The Company changed focus from acting as a labour provider to a mechanical and electrical
subcontractor providing services to main contractors. The Director’'s experience and contacts
within the industry led to the Company winning socme significant contracts.

The Company obtained its first subcontract orders in relation to works required at George Mitchell
school and Kingsley Academy in January 2017. Following this, the Company tendered and won
work at Miles Street and Chase Farm Hospital.

Due to the rapid expansion of the Company’s ongoing contracts the Director hired a Business
Development Director, Operations Director and a part time Commercial Director, Chris Mills (“Mr
Mills”).

The Company continued to experience significant growth owing to winning further large-scale
contracts, in particular the order for works at ASOS, which commenced in October 2017. To fund
the additional working capital required to complete the contract, the Company obtained a loan
from Funding Circle for £200,000 for which the Director gave a personal guarantee.

In the second half of 2017, one of the Company’s subcontractors entered liquidation. Additionally,
a second subcontractor was terminated for contractual breaches. The loss of both subcontractors
resulted in the Company suffering an estimated loss of £100,000 on the contract at Chase Farm
Hospital owing to the need to hire costly day workers to complete the contract on time.

In May 2018, owing to the Company’s increasing turnover, the Director requested that Mr Mills
work full time in order to manage the contracts. Mr Mills stated that he would be unable to work
full time owing to personai reasons and would instead be leaving the Company, which he did with
immediate effect, leaving the Company without a contract management system or an experienced
quantity surveyor.

The handover of the ongoing contracts to the junior quantity surveyor was non-existent and owing
to the junicr quantity surveyor’ relative inexperience and the loss of a senior member of staff, the
Company began to experience significant delays in providing orders to subcontractors, payment
applications and associated documents to main contractors and delays in providing certifications
for completed works.



2.14

2,15

2.16

2.17

2,18

2.19

2.20

2.21

2.22

These issues had a significant impact on the Company’s ability to trade and severely impacted cash
flow. In order to alleviate these issues, the Company hired two additional quantity surveyors in
July 2018,

One of the Company’s largest contracts, Miles Street, was subject to significant variations and
delays. In May 2018 the main contractor, Swiftline Building Services Group, issued various contra
charges against the application for payment, meaning the Company onfy received a nominal
payment for the month. The Company stopped receiving certifications all together in July 2018
despite being owed an estimated £900,000. The Company continued to work on the project until
practical completion in August 2018. The Company continued to fund labour and materials for the
project which exacerbated the Company’s already difficult cash flow position.

Given the cash flow constraints, supplier payments became significantly overdue and the Company
received a winding up petition on 7 September 2018. Following the presentation of the petition,
the Company’s bank account was frozen in October 2018.

After the bank account was frozen, a credit facility was provided by the Company’s qualifying
floating charge holder, Grosvenor {(DCR) Limited (“Grosvenor”}. This facility allowed the Company
to continue trading and facilitated the completion of various contracts and subsequently realise
additional payments. The Director stated that this credit facility was utilised for the purpose of
maximising the assets available to the Company and potentially seeking to rescue the business.

The petitioning creditor was paid in October 2018 in the hope that the petition would be
withdrawn and the Company could gain use of its bank account and to provide mare time to fully
assess Company's financial position. However, unbeknown to the Company, further creditors had
joined the original petition and the Court allowed a continuation of the petition hearing.

The Company attempted to obtain a validation order from the court to allow the Company’s bank
account to be unfrozen and therefore allow it to trade more easily. However, this was unsuccessful
as the Court requested further financial information and the second hearing was adjourned.

Initially, the director believed the Company could be rescued through a Company Voluntary
Arrangement and advice was sought from Hudson Weir (“HW"). The fourth phase of the ASOS
contract was due to start imminently and the cashflow generated by the contract was intended to
be used to fund recovery action against Swiftline Building Services Group for the amount
outstanding. As HW were undertaking a review of the Company’s finances, the director was
advised that the ASOS contract was being terminated as there were concerns regarding the
Company’s financial stability.

Following the termination of the Company’s contract at ASOS it was concluded that a CVA would
not be viable and the Company effectively ceased to trade, only operating to finalise defects on
the remaining contracts as far as they were able. Following discussions with Grosvenor, | advised
that as the Company was unable to continue to trade, it should be placed into an insolvency
process. Grosvenor taok the decision to appoint myself as Administrator of the Company under
their qualifying floating charge pursuant to Paragraph 14, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator was served on Barclays Bank Plc, the primary
floating charge holder, on 19 December 2018, Barclays agreed that as no funds were owed to
them, they were unable to appoint an Administrator themselves. Therefore, | was appointed
Administrator by Grosvenor on 27 December 2018.



3 Key steps taken since the appointment of the Administrator and how the purpose of the administration
will be achieved, incorporating the statement of work done and to be done

3.1 Creditors should note that, to avoid duplication of information, section 3 of the Proposals is also
the statement of work dane and to be done which is provided to creditors to assist creditors in
evaluating the reasonableness of the Administrator's fees.

Objective of the administration
3.2 As Administrator of the Company, | am an officer of the Court, and | must perform my duties in the
interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the administration, which
is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation, namely to:-

{a) rescue the Company as a going concern; or

(b} achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration); or

(c) realise property in order to make a distribution 10 one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

33 Objective {a) could not be achieved as the Company had ceased to trade after the loss of the ASOS
contract and was therefore unable to implement a CVA,

3.4 As a result, | am seeking to achieve objective (b} for the Company, and will do this by seeking to
maximise realisations from the Company’s contracts. Based on current information, it is anticipated
that the return to creditors as a result of the administration order will exceed the anticipated return
to creditors had the Company been wound up. As the construction contracts do not automatically
terminate on an Administration order, it is anticipated that administration will result in a greater
recovery of the outstanding sums than would have been the case if the Company had been in
Liguidation.

35 Given that the objective of the Administration is detailed above, it is not necessary to consider
objective c. However, it is anticipated that both the secured and preferential creditors will receive
a distribution. Further details can be found at paragraphs 3.23 and 3.30.

Administrative steps taken on appointment
3.6 On appointment, | ensured that my appointment was advertised in the London Gazette, and all
necessary documents were filed with the Registrar of Companies. Various notifications were sent
to HM Revenue & Customs, and a bank account was opened. | also advised secured, preferential
and unsecured creditors of my appointment. | have also organised for the Company’s website to
be closed and redirected the mail of the Company to my office.

3.7 I notified the director of his responsibility to provide a statement of the affairs of the company,
and copies of the appropriate forms were provided.

3.8  Whilst this work does not provide any financial benefit to creditors, it is necessary to ensure that
all relevant legislation is compiied with and to ensure the administration is managed efficiently.

Marketing of the business and assets
3.9 Asdetailed above, the Company ceased trading following the loss of the ASOS contract. Having no
other contracts to self and minimal assets, there was no business to market for sale.

Assets
Plant and machinery
3.10 The Company owns various plant and machinery items which are currently being stored at the
Company’s trading premises.

3.11 These assets have been professionally valued by ITC Valuers who have provided an estimated value
of £1,320 on a willing buyer basis and £730 on a forced sale basis. Given the minimal value of the
assets and the high estimated costs of retrieval, storage and marketing, the Administrator intends
to facilitate a sale to UK MEP Fabrications Limited.



312

ITC Valuers have provided a valuation report on the value of the Company’s plant and machinery.
Given the low estimated value of the plant and machinery, it was deemed that a desktop valuation
should be undertaken to minimise costs. ITC Valuers have been chosen on the basis of their cost
and their suitability to the task. ITC Valuers has been paid £500 for the valuation report.

Cash at Bank

3.13

As detailed above, the Company’s bank account was frozen in October 2018. | have since realised
the amount outstanding in the Company’s bank account following correspondence with Barclays.

VAT Refund

3.14

3.15

Prior to my appointment, the Company accounted for Value Added Tax (“VAT”) on a cash basis. It
is anticipated that the input VAT on unpaid invoices from trade suppliers has not been accounted
for in the Company’s VAT returns. | have engaged the services of Howlader & Co, (an accountancy
firm associated with Hudson Weir by virtue of a common shareholder and director) to see if there
is the availability of a tax refund due to the Company.

The scope of the work to be completed by Howlader & Co is to enquire into the impact of the
Company calculating VAT on an accrual’s basis on the Company’s pre-appointment VAT returns
and post-appointment VAT returns. | estimate that the cost of this service will be £500, although
this will be dependent upon how much work is involved and how many returns are required to be
submitted and what the anticipated value of any VAT reclaim will be.

Contracts and Retention

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

The Company is owed outstanding sums under its contracts including amounts owed for:
3.16.1 Certified completed work

3.16.2 Uncertified applications for payment

3.16.3  Any unreleased retentions.

I have instructed Robert Pearce Associates (“RPA”), a firm of specialist quantity surveyors, to
prepare a report on the Contracts and Retention. The cost of preparing this report will be on a time
costs basis and is estimated to be in the region of £5,000. RPA has been chosen because of their
industry specific qualifications, previous insolvency experience and overall cost.

In addition to the above, RPA will be assisting me with the following:
3.18.1 Preparing the final accounts for the outstanding contracts
3.18.2 Preparing applications for payment.

3.18.3 Providing supporting documentation in relation to the claims in respect of works
completed.

3.184 Providing advice to assist with realising amounts due to the Company.
3.18.5 Dealing with other correspondence with the Company’s clients relating to the contracts.

Due to the complex nature of debts in the construction industry in an insolvency scenario, a
specialist such as RPA is required to assist with recovery of the outstanding sums owed to the
Company. On top of the cost of preparing the initial report, detailed in paragraph 3.17, RPA will
charge (20%) of realisations from the contracts and retentions.

After | have received the report from RPA, | will be able to devise a strategy in relation to each of
the Company’s contracts and will be overseeing the process to ensure the purpose of the
administration is achieved. Up to the date of the Proposals, | have held various meetings with the
Director and the Company’s advisors to determine the current position of the Contracts.

| have utilised the services of Graham Garley, the Company’s former quantity surveyor to assist
with submitting applications for payment and preparing final accounts. Mr Garley has been paid
at a rate consistent with his salary prior to the Company entering into administration.



3.22 1 will be engaging with the Director of the Company, Darren Littlewood, to assist with providing
additional information as necessary. At present, a rate has not been agreed for any work over and
above his obligations as a director.

Preferential creditors

3.23 The preferential creditors include former employees of the Company for unpaid wages and holiday
pay. | have submitted forms to the redundancy payments service in relation to above outstanding
sums and written to the employees advising of their rights as well as providing copies of their P45s.

3.24 Additionally, there are some outstanding payments for the Employer/Employee contributions to
the employee’s Pension Scheme. | have written to the Company’s pension scheme manager,
trustee, pension protection fund and pension regulator and will be submitting forms to the
redundancy payments service in relation to these arrears.

3.25 ltis anticipated that preferential creditors will be paid in full.

Prescribed part

3.26 There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the
Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003, This
is known as the “prescribed part of the net property.” A Company’s net property is that left after
paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge. An
Administrator has to set aside:

. 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
e 20% of the remaining net property up to @ maximum of £600,000.

The Company gave a floating charge to Grosvenor (DCR) Limited on 5 November 2018 and the
prescribed part provisions will apply. The Statement of Affairs estimates the net property of the
Company before costs of the administration is £196,050 and therefore the anticipated prescribed
part is £42,210. However, this does not take into account costs of the administration or any
recoveries of the outstanding contracts or retentions.

Floating Charge creditors

3.27 As detailed above, Grosvenor (DCR) Limited incurred various liabilities under their floating charge
to fund the Company’s continued operations as the Company's bank account was frozen. These
liabilities were incurred with a view to maximising the realisations to creditors.

3.28 Following my appointment, | have reviewed the charge documents of the appointing qualifying
floating charge holder, Grosvenor (DCR) Limited, and obtained legal advice on the validity of the
charge.

3.29 | have made a distribution of £45,000.00 to Grosvenor (DCR) Limited under their floating charge
on 30 lanuary 2019.

3.30 Prior to my appointment, | authorised several payments to be made by the charge holder that |
guaranteed would be paid as an expense of the administration. These items are detailed below:

3.30.1 Irwin Mitchell - £10,000.00 for solicitor’s fees in relation to the appointment of the
administrator and general legal advice.

3.30.2  Climer £nviro - £456.00 payment to finalise a contract certification.

3.30.3  Aticus Law - £6,724.80 for solicitor’s fees in relation to the final court hearing of the
winding up petition.

3.30.4  Salaried Employees - £12,368.42



Unsecured creditors

3.31 Claims received from unsecured creditors will be logged and where they differ from company
records, further information will be requested. On current information it is anticipated that there
will be surplus funds available to make a distribution to creditors, although at present | am unable
to give an indication of the likely size and timing of the distribution.

3.32 | have organised for legal representation to appear before the court in relation to two winding up
petitions presented against the Company. Both petitions have now been suspended. The estimate
of costs provided by the first petitioning creditor’s solicitors is £4,034.48, which will be met as an
expense of the Administration. | have yet to receive a claim for costs from the second petitioning
creditor’s solicitors, although as the creditor was given sufficient time to withdraw, it is unlikely
that these costs will be significant.

Retention of Title Claims and Hire Purchase Creditors

3.33 To date | have received nine claims from creditors purporting to have retention of title claims
against the stock of the Company. However, based on the information | currently possess, the
Company does not currently hold any stock. It is anticipated that all stock purchased from suppliers
has been instalied and that legal control for that stock has passed to the main contractor for each
contract.

3.34 Tofinalise any retention of title claims | will continue to discuss the claims with creditors and where
necessary, instruct solicitors to review the claims.

3.35 The Company was in possession of a motor vehicle on hire purchase and | have organised for the
return of the vehicle. | have obtained open cover insurance covering any damage that may have
occurred to the vehicle after the Company entered into administration. | estimate the cost of the
insurance will be £300.

3.36 The Company has other hire purchase equipment and | will organise the return of the iterns to the
relevant parties once a review of the HP agreements has been undertaken.

Distributions

3.37 As it is anticipated that there will be a distribution to preferential and unsecured creditors, all
claims will be adjudicated on and any discrepancies investigated and resolved. The claims will then
be reviewed and agreed for dividend purposes.

3.38 it is currently anticipated that a distribution to the floating charge creditor and preferential
creditors will be completed within the first year of the administration.

HM Revenue & Customs

3.39 During the course of the administration | will ensure that all appropriate VAT and tax returns are
submitted. Any tax arising post appointment will be calculated and paid over to the respective
departments.

Case monitoring and reviews

3.40 | will be monitoring the case strategy and in particular the purpose of the administration on a
regular basis, and periodical reviews, as required by best practice, will be undertaken. During the
life of the case, all general correspondence from creditors, agents, and solicitors will be dealt with.

Statutory Requirements
3.41 The local bank account will be maintained, with reconciliations being undertaken in accordance

with HW policy. After six months | will ensure a progress report is prepared and circulated to
creditors.

3.42 The overall benefit to creditors is that | ensured that all statutory requirements have been and will
be dealt with and that they have been kept informed of the progress of the administration.



4

investigations
3.43 1{ have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any

time in the three years preceding the administration. | am also required to investigate the affairs
of the Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on
its behalf. | should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that you consider will
assist me in this duty. | would stress that this request for information forms part of my normal
investigation procedure.

3.44 The extent of my current investigations into the Company’s affairs consists of correspondence
and/or meetings with the Company’s banker, creditors, accountant, director, solicitor and HM
Revenue & Customs. Additionally, reviews have been undertaken of the available accounting
information and bank statements to identify any potential cfaims.

Proposals
3.45 | have prepared and circulated to all creditors, full details of the Proposals for achieving the

purpose of the administration. A creditors’ decision procedure has been convened to consider the
Proposals. All creditors will be notified of the outcome and whether the Proposals have been
accepted. The sending of proposals is a matter that is required by law and provides the creditors
with full details as to the progress of the administration, and how the Administrator intends to
achieve the purpoese of the administration.

Conclusion
3.46 | am seeking to maximise realisations from the Company’s contracts.

3.47 1 will continue my investigations into the Company’s affairs.

3.48 |anticipate there will be a distribution to secured creditors, preferential creditors and unsecured
creditors.

3.49 itis expected that the administration will be concluded within one year and then the Company will
exit administration through a Creditors’ Veluntary Liquidation.

3.50 However, if there are insufficient reaiisations to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors in
excess of the prescribed part, | will apply to Companies House for the Company to be dissoived.

The Director's statement of affairs

4.1 Shortly after my appointment, the director of the company was asked to submit a statement of
affairs. A copy of this statement of affairs is attached as Appendix 2.

4.2 It should be noted that the statement of affairs lists realisations from contracts as uncertain as
correspondence with the main contractors is ongoing. As stated above, once RPA have provided
their report on the contracts, | will be in a better position to assess the value of the contracts.

4.3 The amounts stated as due to you may not agree with your records. However, the amounts stated
will not prejudice your claim as § will agree them in due course.

Basis of Administrator's remuneration

5.1 It is proposed that the Administrator's remuneration shall be calculated as a percentage of the
value of the property which the Administrator has to deal with. Based on my current estirnate of
the work to be undertaken, it is proposed that the basis of the Administrator’s remuneration be
fixed at 15% of all realisations in the administration. The percentage will be applied to the total
realisations into the administration before any deductions for costs of realisation such as fees for
RPA and Quantity Surveyors.



5.2

53

5.4

| believe the above basis is a fair and reasonable reflection of the work undertaken and will
incentivise the Administrator to maximise realisations for the benefit of creditors. At this stage, it
is unknown if the Company’s clients will certify all completed work and settle outstanding
payments in a prompt manner or if the process will be a complex and litigious affair. In the event
that the Company’s client’s do not pay in a prompt manner, it is anticipated that the time costs of
dealing with the work undertaken will exceed the above percentage realisation fee.

| also wish to refer to Appendix 3 which shows a summary of the time costs incurred up to 15
February 2019. These costs amount to £29,634.50, which have been charged at an average charge
out rate of £192.31. These time costs include the costs of preparing the Proposals and convening
the creditors’ decision procedure to approve the Proposals.

For the benefit of creditors, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals publish ‘A
Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’. This document is available by entering the following
website address, www.hudsonweir.co.uk/resources/ then clicking on the ‘Creditor information’
option on the headings bar.

Administrator's expenses

6.1

6.2

Details of the expenses that | have paid are shown on the attached receipts and payments account
at Appendix 1. To date | have paid for the following expenses:

6.1.1 i have paid for the cost of my bonding and advertising in the London Gazette. These
expenses are statutory requirements of taking office as Administrator.

6.1.2 I have incurred expenses in relation te a Royal Mail redirection of mail service. This
service is of benefit to the administration by assisting my staff and | in the efficient
management of the administration.

6.1.3 I have utilised the services of the Company’s former book keeper, Karen Bragg, to assist
me with the provision of the Company’s financial information. Her services have been
provided at a competitive rate and her famitiarity with the Company’s position has
reduced time spent by my staff and [. [ anticipate that further costs will be incurred of
£500.00.

6.1.4 As detailed in paragraph 3.30, £29,549.22 has been paid to Grosvenor as an expense of
the administration.

6.1.5 As detailed in paragraph 3.21 the amount of £4,166.77 was paid to Mr Garley as an
expense of the Administration for assistance with finalising accounts with the main
contractors.

In addition to the costs detailed above, | anticipate the following expenses will be incurred:

6.2.1 | have utilised the services of Irwin Mitchell LLP tc provide legal advice on a variety of
topics including retention of title claims from creditors, the validity of the secured
creditor’s charge and miscellaneous advice in relation to the contracts and realisation
strategy. | estimate the total cost of legal advice during the course of the administration
will be £10,000.00. To date, £4,437.50 has been paid for legal advice.

6.2.2 I have contracted the services of Sircles, a Data and Systems Recovery company, to
cbtain copies of the Company’s server and email server. This service provided will allow
me to fulfil my statutory obligation to collect the records of the Company and investigate
the affairs of the Company. The estimated cost of this service is £750.

6.2.3 In the event there is a dividend to unsecured creditors, | am statutorily required to
advertising in the London Gazette. This is estimated to be at a cost of £64.80.



7  Basis of any pre appointment remuneration

7.1

7.2

7.3
7.4
7.5

7.6

8
8.1
8.2
83
8.4
9

2.1

On 17 December 2019 | was instructed to assist with placing the company into administration and
generally providing advice in relation to the Company’s affairs. At this time, it was agreed that |
should be paid my pre-appointment fees and expenses on a time cost basis estimated at
£15,000.00.

The total costs incurred prior to my appointment amount to £20,594.50 being 81.30 hours that
has been charged at an average charge out rate of £253.31 per hour, however these will be capped
at £15,000 as per our engagement letter.

Appendix 9 provides an analysis of the work undertaken.
Appendix 4 provides an explanation of the work undertaken.

If a committee is appointed by the creditors, { will initially seek approval from the committee for
payment of the pre-appointment fees and expenses that have not yet been paid. If the committee
does not approve those fees, or it approves the fees at a level that | {(include as appropriate or the
other insolvency practitioner) feel is insufficient, | may seek approval from the creditors as a whole
by creditors’ decision procedure, or from the Court.

If a committee is not appointed, | will be seeking a separate resolution to approve my pre-
appointment remuneration at the creditors’ decision procedure convened to approve these
proposals.

Exit from administration

The administration will end by placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL"),
and | propose that | be appointed liquidator of the Company.

As | was appointed by a Qualifying Floating Charge Holder under Paragraph 14, Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the outstanding winding up petition against the Company has been
suspended. On my appointment as CVL liquidator, | will apply to have the petition dismissed.

Please note that as a creditor, you may nominate a different person{s) as the proposed
liquidator(s), but you must make the nomination(s) at any time after you receive these proposals,
hut before they are approved. Information about the approval of the proposals is set out at section
10.

if there are insufficient assets available to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors
other than through the prescribed part, the administration of the Company will end by filing notice
of dissolution with the Registrar of Companies. The Company will then automatically be dissolved
by the registrar of companies three months after the notice is registered.

EC Regulations

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to this administration and these
proceedings are main proceedings by virtue of the fact that the Company’s main interests and
registered office are situated within this jurisdiction.



10 Creditors’ decision procedure to consider the proposals and the Administrator’s pre appointment
remuneration

10.1 Notice of the virtual meeting is attached as Appendix 6. This notice includes details of how you can
vote on the proposals.

10.2 Creditors are also given the opportunity to appoint a creditors’ committee, and notice to creditors
to decide whether to establish a committee is attached as Appendix 5. A committee is made up of
between three and five representatives of creditors who will then meet me on a regular basis to
discuss the administration of the Company. If a committee is appointed then it will be for them to
approve both pre and post appointment costs and expenses. If a committee is not appointed then
a separate resolution will be taken at the meeting to approve pre-appointment costs and expenses.

10.3 A separate resolution is inciuded to approve pre-appeointment costs and expenses.

This statement of proposals, which will be delivered on 18 February 2019, will be subject to such
modifications as the creditors may approve or impose, subject to the approval of the Administrator.

If creditors or members have any queries regarding the proposals or the conduct of the administration in
general, they should contact Mathew Adams on 020 3883 5621 or at Mathew@hudsonweir.co.uk.

Dated 18 February 2019

AA

Michelle Mills
Administrator

The Administrator acts as agent of the company and without personal liability.
The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Administrator,
Michelle Mills.



Tree Building Services Ltd
(In Administration)

Administrator's Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 15 February 2019

RECEIPTS Statement Total (£}
of Affairs (£)

Uncertified Works - Miles Street Uncertain .00
Uncerbfied Works - Greater London House Uncertain 0.00
Uncertified Works - ASQOS Uncertain 0.00
Uncertified Works - Millbrook NIL 0.00
Uncertified Works - Heygate Uncertain 0.00
Uncertified Works - Old War Office Uncertain 0.00
Uncertified Works - Sydney Street Uncertain 0.00
Retention - Kingsley Academy Uncertain 0.00
Retention - George Mitcheli 14,545.26 14,545.26
Retention - Edgware Road Uncertain 0.00
Retention - Heygate Uncertain 0.00
Retention - Greater London House Uncertain 0.00
Retention - 100 Union Street Uncertain 0.00
Retention - ASOS Uncertain 0.c0
Retention - Chase Farm Uncertain 0.00
Cash at Bank 182,467.00 182,467.00
Ptant and Machinery 730.00 0.00
VAT Refund Uncertain 0.00
197,012.26

PAYMENTS
Insolvency Bond 316.80
Bookkeeper Fees 375.00
Agent's and Valuer's Fees 500.00
Quantity Surveyor's Fees 4,166.77
Legal Fees 4,437.50
Legal Fees Disbursements 260.00
Redirection of Mall 204.00
Statutory Advertising 84.60
Employees’ Wage Arrears and Holiday Pay (1.691.35) 0.00
Pension Schemes (1.00) 0.00
Grosvenor (DCR) Limited (146,453 .43) 74,549.22
Trade Creditors (2,057,498.69) 0.00
Employees (11,638.41) 0.00
Crown Creditors (144,451.69) 0.00
Inter-Company Creditors (44,228.80) 0.00
Other Creditors {235,000.00) 6.00
Ordinary Shareholders (100.00) 0.00
84,893.89
Net Receipts/(Payments) 112,118.37

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Page 1 of 2 IPS 8QL Ver 504

16 February 2019 15 51



Tree Building Services Ltd
(In Administration)

Administrator's Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 15 February 2019

Current Account - Interest Bearing

93,812.19

Prescribed Part - Funds in Suspense 17,206 40
VAT Recsivable / (Payable) 1,099.78
112,118.37

Michelle Mills

Administrator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 504 16 February 2019 15 51



Rule 3.30

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Name of Company

Tree Building Services Ltd

. Company Number

08539913

In the

In The High Court Of Justice

Court case number

| 010944 /2018

Statement as to the affairs of

Tree Building Services Ltd
Third Floor
112 Clerkenwell Road

London

on the 27 December 2018, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at 27 December 2018 the date that the company entered administration.

Full Name

Signed

Dated




Tree Building Services Ltd
Statement Of Affairs as at 27 December 2018

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value

£
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncertified Works - Miles Street 840,035.00 Uncertain
Uncertified Works - Greater Lendon House 148,169.00 Uncertain
Uncertified Works - ASOS Uncertain Uncertain
Uncertified Works - Millbrook NIL NIL.
Uncertified Works - Heygate 10,000.00 Uncertain
Uncertified Works - Old War Office 344,000.00 Uncertain
Uncertified Works - Sydney Strest Uncertain Uncertain
Retention - Kingsley Academy 4,390.50 Uncertain
Retention - George Mitchell 14,545.00 14,545.26
Retention - Edgware Road 12,350.00 Uncertain
Retention - Heygate 16,130.80 Uncertain
Retention - Greater London House 48,000.00 Uncertain
Retention - 100 Union Street Uncertain Uncertain
Retention - ASOS 112,609.51 Uncertain
Retention - Chase Farm Uncertain Uncertain
Cash at Bank 182,467.00 182.467.00
Plant and Machinery 10,543.00 730.00
VAT Refund Uncertain Uncertain
Uncharged assets:
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 197,742.26

Signature Date




Tree Building Services Ltd
Statement Of Affairs as at 27 December 2018

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 197,742 .26
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:-
Employees’ Wage Arrears and Holiday Pay 1,691.35
Pension Schemes Uncertain
1,691.35
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 1986,050.91
Debts secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
_ N
196,050.91
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) ) 42,210.18
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 153,840.73
Debts secured by floating charges post 14 September 2003
Grosvenor (DCR) Limited 146,453.43
L 146,453.43
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 7,387.30
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 42,210.18
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 49,597.48
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade Creditors 2,057,498.69
Employees 11,638.41
Crown Creditors 144,451.69
Inter-Company Creditors 44 228.80
Other Creditors 235,000.00
777 2,492,817.59
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C’s post 14 September 2003) {2,443,220.11)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors B (2,443,220.11)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 100.00
100 00
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members - (2,443,320.11)

Signature Date




8€ G4 6107 Aeniged g|

60 5102 J9A 108 Sdl

2 Jo | sbey

aineublq

00°00F‘C JHb 91M 'UoHQING ‘pecy JUOWSIE|D QZ '9IBIST [BISNPU| (IUSpUID Z BlNg usai) ueybeje) 2022
£9'208 DNO L3S ‘UopucT R8s ueqgoq 02 ‘g uoue.g P11 dnougy Juud 18D 1022
Z6'€ES'T HS0 1M ‘Aeung ‘uopiq sewey] 18ans ybiH ‘uneg Dy 2 89|gBD I9ISIA 0022
00°68L'y 816 EPMIN NUSPIoJpog "UONCOAA ‘PEOY plojpeg Y90l ‘¥z Iun pajiwi |eou)as)3 plojpag 10499
59'//9'02 N3 8137 ‘uoisBip ‘peoy uolyes ‘000t X0 Od [elsswwo)) piesiejoieq vodo
ST 16Y HH0 Z3 ‘uopuOT IS PIOJSKIOUY ‘BSNOH SBUAID G| wepog Aoy 6080
00°000°L Nd9 ZMN ‘POOMB|OUD ‘PEOM LUONOM BE uibiag setuoy | 808D
RZ'E/6'8) ary LN 12)ssyduey 198S oA MON § 10014 1S ‘dT11 SUI99aI4 O/D dnoug ss9 208D
8P L9G6°CL HYZ ZLOY ‘2aysiiag ‘[lsusoelq Jsapy aueT ||Isuyarig pIO viysg 2049
G5'8L0'G6 LHZ 69D ‘faung ‘uops|nod ‘spueipay O uun P17 oawiig 5040
LL'BIE'LE PNg WY %9583 pIojWoy ‘|IIH ploJeH ‘peoy uolysy ‘Al spell gL un a1IH jue|d uoybnosg 04D
00091 X4z 0LYD 'Uliusd ‘sbpug juowe3 ‘asnoH uosuey pio vs3g £0do
000021 dgg £N7 ‘uoin ‘peoy yied uopuns 'alels3 |eL)snpu| snusAy yied y1H d3n sa4d 2080
¥ZLOF LI ADE Z1 gV ‘udapisqy ‘UolsIoT Yied |eJotljeq ‘p)] Syue] |esow|eg palwi] syue] [elowjeg Logo
66°05t'Gl dMZ 2ZST 'BILUSHICA 1S3 'SPeeT ‘Bwosiep|S) peoy 8be|j0) ‘uno) 8bso) | SWweIsAS Hyed 008D
00'L Xv1l 19y ‘Buipeay ‘peoy Ainglo4 ‘eze|d xady ‘Q yoolg Joo|4 15| yueg SiouIeply 20vD
08'78L'8 139 ZIN 4B1sayouBly 188115 UOlEQ UYOT G ‘SIBqLUBYD SusaND) SI0}21|0§ MET SNolY aovo
2. 192'0¢ vk 9ZIN ‘191S8YOUR ‘SHIOPRY ‘PROY YHomsly Jaybiy yLomysy 19AN0 YOvo
09625 DAl ZLHY 'X8SSNS 1SN 'WeYSIoH ‘proy j0j9lleg 0Z ‘9sncH sainsea pue siybiapp lejinby 60VD
0F'€05'0E 3N 21LAM 'PIoARAA ‘Yied Blpug | ‘asnoH xady palI sa0Inosay xady g20VD
0008V Ad0 2VYH X9S9|ppi ‘MoLBH YINog JUa0sall) ulodlaqy ¢ P11 s80IA4BS |BOUI29[] S Iy LOVD
00'#8G'L M3IZ LAH 'SIUSHIOA 1S8AN ‘PIBYSIOPPNH 199415 1oely 'siaquiey) juegd [opuY o0vD
00°086"| 49 SN ‘X9S8Ng 1SET 1SINYPEAA '9ALQ SEUOr 1 P11 S82IAI8S AlBJeS OV SOVD
00096 NMO 9LMW ‘aiysweyBunjong ‘|loubey uodmen Joang peolg ‘Uno) Jasseq €-Z Mn 3y ¥OV0
96°ZrL'L Xdl 6LMS ‘UopUOT ‘Uopalqwip ‘pecy ybingaq | uononJsuey JnogeT ppy £O0VD
00'vL8'S SXZ 9NN 'uoldWBULON MOLD 'PEOY YOUBAIBA /L uonebul| sseooy cOVO
8LZEYV'ZE NNV ZLHE 18810 '8|00d '8Jjua)) $S8UISNg WNIOINS UL P17 sjosloid Aupay LOVD
80°ZLL VS8 BLQM ‘PIOREA “ed SSBuIsng PIOPEAA ‘85010 ABPRIES ¢ “9SNOH BIIYD s100qy 00vD
LB L¥P'SL 10¥ A£D3 ‘ucpuon 183415 |leyuspesT Oyl P17 3SINE 00£2
00°000'SS HEE Zvd ‘Uleg 'peoy |0)sug Jamo ‘sienbg syl ‘8sSnNoH sollef 1S JO0|d puodeg papwr] (yn) wdy 001D
3 SSaIppY aweN Kay

s10)pal) Auedwon - g
Py seoinsag Bulpjing es1)
peywI JI9M UoSpNH



8¢ 1 6107 Aseruge4 91

60'GL02 J8A DS Sdl

/o Z abey

aineubig
00vLLTL 40 €1M 'uep|e maN ‘Aaling ‘PROY SqWOD -0 '9snoH sAeH sfey 00HD
Y esr'ovl AN £2S9 19518W0S YUON '8l 18dNS UCISOA ‘pleadinog vy pajwi (HOQ) J0UBASCID) 2090
002602 ago d103 ‘uopuon ‘sue usels buimog G Buneay Jooopun 89 LO9D
98'16v'C S8 ¢V ‘2JIYSPIOjLIOH ‘SUEQIY 1S ‘PeaISdWRIESUA WIe 8084 Z ‘UueBunoA |ledq a1eUsI0) 009D
00°000'081 AYF AP ‘UOPUOT 1S BUOIOIA USBND |/ [N Buipuny Z049
o't rS/ 13S 'UopuoT JusunjueqW WAy L£-9F pajwr suonnjos [eNBiq Jno4 104D
0E'86E vgs 9238 ‘uopucT ‘peocy sbpug As|Buey| ‘a1e1s3 |euiSnpu| WeYUIPAS g Jun D) UoS g ST M4 0049
PLLE0°21 XAB 0LHY X8ssng 1sopp ‘Asimel ‘Aepp Buiws|4 ‘0jd dnoigy uoln|op O/0 pajiLIT [RIUBIUCHAUT | T 1030
1SZZL L NEG 9Z3S ‘uopuoT ‘peoy abpug As|siopn Hed ssauisng ybigjswooig gy yiomadld |80x3 9032
0Z'660°L MY MLT ‘uopuo ‘plRIYIWG 188T g0 ‘alua) ssauisng abpug Jemo] ‘Zog sIng pil a4 NOL3 503D
AR rLZ SYM ‘uoiBulLepn Sued sng yiausd | L0l subisuz 032

338 ¥ZS9 ‘1es1ewWog

9.'6EV' 2 ‘alep-1edns-ucisap) ‘pecy JeByneag ‘sAlH ey} ‘peHwi S|ERQ YN 19941Q O/0 19941 s|esq 29113093 €030
1G'816'Y6 OVS 9238 sy ‘weyuspAs ‘pecy abpug AsiBuey ‘agua) ssauisng olei g1 Hun uonemuan Wv43 FAIE )
L¥'SZ8 HY9 $EAD “M2IMIBAN ‘BALQ MiBd H00Iqyoe] ‘asnoH Binquy Pa)iLI [E21I0B|] UOSpUNWP] 1030
Govre'.L S79 ZHM '19)$90J0MN ‘MO|[EH “YJed ssauisng do] |lIW (led 9 Iun papwI $801M85 23 0032
00'002 ANO LLAMN ‘ucpuoT ‘enuany sieidwse] 9 seje( uIwsog 000
0S'0E6'¥ Sd6 €68 'SPUe|PIY 189N 'SIMOUYy ‘peoy playbue {4 AougynsuoD ypws ueg £0aD
98'cZ8'cl dH0 9LNS ‘aays)ipn ‘Aungsawiep ‘(IiH Anaio ] uosiq Z0an
8t 2ES'0L 187 1DOM ‘UopuoT 98NS 210l Butjoon B BuneeH voisnyig L0ao
BL YR XN¥ LAM ‘9l ‘SoUIcIUl]D ‘Peoy pIoya) elsiwaQg 0002
00'96E NNg L3 ‘uopuoT ‘1eailg J09s8id 99 dT17 18UIp Jeyoeg Jale) 9000
00'ZER'E MAS LAAN ‘uopuoT Y88ug ([Bysajdieys ‘smely 950wl / palWIT $S800Y 8d0Yy [BIRISWWOY VOO0
59'9/8 YHZ ZLAA “UOPUOT 'SMBN 8Ye|uelS £ |-/ MMD 6002
00°0£9'22 dX6 g1 ‘joodiaal ‘ucualy Nied Aingliejued gy uoneusA sjadwo) 8000
YT ¥zs'eT aro 0L.Ag ‘piojpesg ‘Aeps spuemaN Hled sseuisng piojpelg adidsu] 6 Hun pajwWn HAY aleH uo) 4030
0000801 DHE SLN9 ‘Asung ‘Aspaquie) ‘pecy UOPUOT £9€ ‘9SNOH [B9sid P17 $821U8G [eUBLLILOMALT BWID) 900D
00'960°8} QAP SLINY 'X9853 “Yed [euisnpul 18alHnd ‘Aeps aRainr g ‘paitu Bung AlD Buyr Auo G000
00'9 XZS SN ‘enyspiojped ‘s|qeisung ‘sibay uoiybnoH “ed ||BH uoiyBnoH aSnoH damIepm ainspe) 002
Z6'¥80°CL MXG GZ4d ‘alysecueT ‘puejAa ‘peoy uebip SwalsAg |ejusy siauled £002
3 SSAUPPY SWEeN >w!

s10}1pain Auedwon - g
p¥7 sedialag Buipjing sai )
pajlwiT] J1apA uospny



8€'G1 610z Aseruged 9l 60 5102 49A TOS Sdl 240 ¢ 8bed
aineubis
91'¢/0'50! gX8 0LV ‘24IusplojliaH ‘pIeIfEH ‘BueT Sig|[ABIL adoun3 213033 WsIaNsHY COWD
86'691 74l g9 'weybuiwng ‘peoy usslg) Asjsapiog ‘ejeysy Buipes) uss.i Asisaplog |Z Hun XYPIA ZOND
68'610'01 386 OLHY ‘x8ssng 1sap ‘Asimel) ‘Aep UIAISY ‘anus) As|uels g iun pajwi] seoineg Buiping SOW LOWD
rd6
00 ¥ZZ'6l ¥ d '9JIYSMBIJUSY LBUUIDU| “fi1Bd SSBUISNE UBLUIYDU| 198418 YINOS § '8SNOH puoLuloT Jouew 00D
00'000°02 VL £4M 'BIUSHIOA 1S ‘Playexeps ‘AaiBull ‘plRUUBIH pE pajiwi dnousy Buipjoy poomam] ¥010
L8'v08 aNZ 241 ‘shysdoiys ‘pioyaL ‘poopn uoiBuluuog ‘UnoY Mied JesQ 098147 €012
LOSPE L9 Nv8 AZD3 ‘uopuo ‘1eang Buny | P17 Ow ucpuon 2010
86'v¥L 'Sy My ALD3 ‘uopuo ‘auenbg uyor 1S g6-15 P11 sosloid swalsAg eipsiy U L1010
8¥008'RL OHBE ENN ‘UoidWeyHON “jed SSauisng apIsIaary “ABpA [SSN0IED ‘0L B 6 SHUN qepuit 0010
00'088'2 YrL 811X ‘Aeung ‘wosdy ‘Aemussld ay| v0L palWI BUIUQ WOOY) YOO
Z.'6Z1'89 ddi LFNE ‘ucyblug yowuyinog ‘pecy |adeyd z [B0W103(3 MM £OMD
Z0'6BE'CL 3HZ z9 ‘weybulwlig ‘09991 XCF Od 'I9AI009Y (B 0/ BuljooD Wway Al) |8}
00'8%FL L) d0S 6LIND ‘xassg mopeH ‘Aemdied ‘2aua)) ssauisng ajebuysiepw ‘2 Jun S00IAIOG |BILUSWIONAUT B3J0Y 00M?D
5220201 rdl HLM ‘UOPUOT ‘19aN)G PIOMELD L Z-61 '6EE BINS 'paiwi (ende) selobeyifd o/ pajwr] dnoig aokor a0ro
00°'GZ¥'6E V8 PYH ‘@nuaay UAlAT |2 psiw [ealueyssy Sr qoro
£200v'92 YV LV ‘SIYSpIoIsH “AlD usplie uAmiap ‘Aemabply ‘enus) ssauisng yoshapm pajiwr (UAMBAN) SOOIMBS Wl #Oro
GZ¥69°Le X3/ 210 Wy ‘Ainqusiue) ‘peoy Jodoy ‘pleA sadoy Buuoissiwwos sor zoro
LOGer'L YV6 810Od "19)1sayosiyD ‘JUeAe] peoy OIS JSIM HAMPIO ‘weg oyl 2% | 00 B ppoL sswefp 00ro
0SS WZD3 ‘uopuo]
0oL ‘snoAI) AINgsulq L€ ‘@snoH AINgsiies 10014 U9 ‘g7 $39IAI9S J0paID AL Jo%eg O/ J|d |dueLUl] 1888y DalS8AU| AV 0]
00 +20°L 4N9 291 %8ss3 ‘pJoJ|| [ItH SIUeD ‘SNUSAY DIOJPOOAA £-1 sBuiur (euss LOID
0osLy Q35 ALAS ‘Uopuo ‘llen (IBd 9L §1030041Q JO |1njIsuy| 0oID
00009 SH6E ¢N1 ‘uoin ‘peoy siswwng G| seaeaibiey aor 90HOD
ASE CiNg
6O LSY'PPL ‘Buiyuiopa ‘peoy uoibulleg ‘esnoH abpug ueiBulng ‘@orue s ASUSAIOSL| P JUSWSdIoILT SWIOISNT @ anuanay WH SOHD
69°06€°} Hg9 640 ‘Aaung ‘uophol) ‘peoy sbunseH 0g pajwi As|leq ' suIeH ¥OHO
00°69S'El J4S €1 dH ‘@quiodips UBiH ‘enuaay uspusybny ‘pieAunos JOUBW § ‘9SnoH 298]0JpAH PauWI ¥ 2210IpAH COHOD
0015 S1¥ #HD "ASUINS “WeYINW ‘SUBT MO T 8lIH SSH COHO
092206 Z3€ 019N ‘weybumoN ‘uole3 Buc ‘peoy ulied sp@i4 pajiwir uohelg aiiy LOHD
3 ssauppy awepN Aay

sioy)pain Auedwon - g
P17 sedlaleg Bulp|ing 8al]
PIUWIT I3 UOoSpNH



8€ S} 610Z Alerugag 9| B0°SL0Z 18A T0S Sdl 240y abed

aineud|s
00069 "ATNO 1IVW3A A9 ssauped % suaydels Aoejg G080
00'88¢ DLt Pym ‘uoibuiLep ‘wioy) uoje|ddy ‘Aepy piojbuen Hued uonnguisiq usaio UoRang wBialg Apsadg 0S92
0Z012'82 Z9% 837 '191sa01a7 ‘AQE|g ‘anuBAy JB)SBUdUIA ZA HUN PIT S2101S siayjoig yHws £0SD
6405101 SHZ 6Hg Wy ‘uobuidio ‘|4 Yy 22 buiquinid Lews 2080
1S 16L'6 HX | BS ‘PlBBUS “Hied SSauISNg plalayg ‘MalA edoing 9| ‘asnoH spaspy P11 Buipei] ©|S L0SD
¥i'146'91L Hv. OINS ‘Raung ‘uojbuniean 'Aepp Jowlssy ‘opnoH D9S Islepm 108198 0082
00°006 AN8 £dH ‘PesisdwaH [SWaH ‘sspejo uwmny |/ Japusy |ned 8040
0€'829'041 Ng9 /LW 'xess3 ‘sheig ‘peoy abpug ¢f Pi sjoluod B [B2UI0313 7Y 204D
00°08Y d39 SLINY ‘UOPUSYI0 YINOS ‘PROY PIOYNS L} SUONNIOS 04U Y GOMD
8676692 Z4€E 979 ‘uopidys ‘Aep piojydleH Hoo.g piojydleH ‘Z uno) a(be3 Jool4 punoio EREN £0dD
L8'EEE'D 1NZ zm ‘uopuo ‘aoe|d poomung | snbey Z04D
€1¥8E'6 471Z G448 Jusy 's||IH uosseT /v moquiey LOWO
00°2/8't NAS L LSS 'x8s53 plopoip ‘erebloys ‘Aepp uosBpoy “yied ssauisng sxo01g g HUN PIT 180108 [T WBY 004D
0oL XN8 ZZ1M _>®._.=._w .Umwr_._m_.:mw._ .>m>> EﬁEm .m.m:OI :>E_m pajiwi jipald wniwaid a0dD
00 v6L'Yy Z9zZ 73N ‘Peoy wbiuy ‘anus) sssuisng soedg g Jun P17 seoinues Ajajes plogsseld S0dD
Gr6cL'6Z) ING PLYQ W8y ‘dnopig ‘sue Apues “ed ssauisng Aoziid Z wun SWa)sAg ||amod ¥0dO

Z4€ 1S ‘PlOYBYS ‘Moy

0.'682°Z¢ JajeyD 09 ‘@SNOH pleUISSA 10014 PIE 'SB0IAIBS JOoYpaID [BUCHEN - Jouked]) saiqbag orD [eujSNpu| 8seqWN|d £0dD
00°018°0¢ Oy 04O ‘UOPACID ‘PEOY HNOD UOPPEM OF P Bueyd 10dD
00’} 3JAZ 91S 'Peayuspley ‘peoy LodAjOH ‘aoeld 2/0ulda | ‘9SNOH PESISION PaYIWIT PEBISION gOND
0062942 Z4€ 1S ‘PleWBYS ‘Moy JslBUD 09 ‘9SNOH PIBYISBA 4004 p.g “JouAel]) saigbeg /0 pajWI uosmar 90ND
00'¥S0'GL 9J0U 995 SSAIPPE ON Aunoag yomeN SOND
000912 L1l LLND 'siueH ‘19aag YbiH €51 'asnoH snyoe] Auedlo? solsNOY 8|pusN #OND
10'BE9'FL ¥NL €840 ‘Allydiee) ‘sieis3 [BUISNPU| LWISISOM alenN £OND
26'1€0' SNB LGOA MCA 'BJI[080Y ‘peoy psefoug ‘gz wun P11 U0S B UBIUIA N LOND
\OviZ dS1 8INY 'X8SS3 ‘PIOJWOY ‘PROY JAIBMYSAI] |G - LY Pl syonpo.d Buiping BN OOND
00'00L'L are Lva ‘piopeq ‘eso|) Aotid o) Aydiniy uiey L0WD
v 26601 XNS EN3 “XPPIN ‘PlayuT ‘pPEOY PIOfUBH 0Z) 2ld 941 Jueld JN 90WD
09°992'8Z d¥l Z1OM ‘PIOJRAM ‘PEOY Sueq)y 1S 0g ‘| #elig ‘eoejod 0/ sa01A8S B1S TdIN SOND
08'692'09 SVG AZDT ‘UOPUOT ‘|IEA UOPUOT GZL 11004 UG uny ueBrop OO
3 $S3IppY aweN Koy

sio)paln Auedwon - g
P11 sadlalag Buipling aai)
pajtul] J13pA UOSPNH



8¢ §1 610Z Aenigeg gl

60 S10Z ¥2A 10S sdl

£ 10 g ebegd

ainjeubig

L9°7£9'229°C Bunjelop saju3z ggl
_‘m.\.mw._. NL1L 94MA _coEmE._oZ _m#m#ww |euISnpuj UOILUELWION .>m>> mmb__._nxom .OWDOI S8SOA |BOLO3|] SSSOA 00AD
946 L¥S ‘eayshgieq
[G'EGH'LE ‘plesIsaysD ‘Aepn plojsalag ‘alus) sssuisng sbpug syl 81 ‘11g Helssy oo P11 3N ABI8SI0M ZOMD
00'9¢ VHI 2V ‘SUeH ‘sueqly 1S ‘Asujo) uopuo 1eeas YbiH G2Z-¢/Z @snoH uoibuyiem P37 seilddng dsepp LOMD
00°0E AlS 1ZN9 ‘Aaung ‘Bubjopp '8auQ Laaly Hied ssauisng Buniopy asnoH a1yoiy dnoJsy) YHOMSPUBAA 00MD
FANAS 539 LMD ‘Bmaid ‘saud pleleH ed plejeH ‘enue) piescing pajWn stend Mn LoND
¥6'LSt'9 SY0 BYH ‘AS|qwapp ‘peoy pul YUON 'alua) ‘ssauisng yled AsS|iquwiapa 9 un IBOMIONN SIELUIYN hlple]
00°'L XAy LS ‘2usiieg ‘ybnols ‘peoy yieg 092 pejWiT MM EoIUOBI L 801D
¥ LEL0E DSE vZdl YIOHON ‘plopayl ‘Aep uoixed Xod] 101D
CLOvZ'TY dr9 €1y ‘Aeling 'uaplely maN ‘anuaay yuojess | uoneusA Jiew ] 901D
08028 916 £1S sl -UQ-H0IS ‘peoy Asuior Loisaps ‘elelsa |elisnpus ([IyiepuId g 8ing P17 Buse.bug B6u | S0LD
08'820'¢Z d9g £N7 ‘2Ayspioipag ‘uoinT POy WEd UOPUNS ‘BnusAY ded fLH Hun suojesuqged 8sl] POLD
09°¢¢ 37/ GNN ‘adiysuoidiieypoN ‘uoidweyucN ‘/ZzZs xog Od supjled siael| £OLD
96° QL7 VE A0 ENT ‘pPIBYUT ‘umopsLuLg ‘Aepp Josouelg Gl L saUAT O Zolo
0Z'EVT'vE Nro 9718 ‘anusyiag ‘mojde] ‘peoy AlasinN tz1 s431 LOLD
Ze'ree'clL VSE OP0S ‘uojdwelinog ‘peoy [Sunig ‘Yed pu| snysdweH Yinos ‘of Hun wLaylooe | 001D
00 L Hdd 6ML .>mt3m ,vcoEr_o_N._ ‘Umow_ M3 G .wm:oI oys»ied adueuld EmEQ_:Um QeSS 2181005 808D
00'088 OHY LN ‘U0 ‘850D 10086p3 €| qqinbg siwer 108D
gy'Goc's NNS SZHg ‘eJiysduiel ‘uoyiyy mapN ‘Aemsusany ‘9snoH 1saic4 uobamg 908D
3 ssaippy alueN Kay

sio)posn Auedwon - g
p¥] sedlAlag Bulp|ing eai)
PajWIT JIp UOSPNH



8¢ SI 61.0Z Aeniged 91

0L0Z 18A 08 Sdi

| Jo | sbey

aineubls

Bujjjejo] sapuz Aeupio g

0ol 00°'L
0008 00} 08 00} Aeupio V1L €4M 'BIYSHIOA 15O ‘PlRUNEA AB)Bull 'PraYyBiH g pshiui dnoig Buipjoq poomaiii 00H
0002 00'L 0¢ 00'L AeupiQ XHO ZLWD 'AeouB|Ig ‘9S0|D UOPIOD 0 PRI SBIBIDOSSY ||IH SuUoisWLYg 008H
dn pejies areysatad seueyg anjep
‘Jwy jejol  dn pajies  JO ON JeuiwoN  adAjl ssalppy aweN Aoy

siapjoyalieys - 9
P11 S921A498 Buip|ing 904y
paywIT JI9p UOSPhY



6v G 6102 ueniqad gi

81-£0-G| UCISIBA

| Jo | abey

000 PoWIE|D 5024 [B10L
LE'Z6L 05 PES6Z [ 1 10 oF'6EL 000 0z 09°ZL SInoY g0}
£€ 861 00'9¢2'G 11374 1% 4 000 000 08z Buipoday
5 661 06 800'S oLGZ oeze 060 0090 09z AJUO UCNENSIUILIPY - S|BS00 Jo uonesedald 765
00621 06 £2C o€ b ag b Q00 000 000 suoday ssasboid lenuuy GG
067081 05 Ipi'e o0t'LE 0e'9¢ 00'e oo 004 81288y JO UoyesiEay
00 GiL MoLL'e 0z 1E 0ziz 0o o 000 000 Sjgssy LU0 90g
00641 06 261 oLl oLt 000 oo ooo SBIMYBA JOIOW / AIBUIUDEW B JUEID  OE
0061 00 082 091 091 000 000 ago S1a3Q 4008 €OE
00 SLL 05 £8L oG ¥ oS v 000 000 000 109 LoE
ZLB6L 05 242} 068 0B L 000 000 oG | sjassy Buunsu| g Bunnoag ‘uoneayuep 008
[1[ua-T3% 05°LL6°} 0£'LL oE bE 000 000 oo suoneBysaau|
[UVR7 A 00 §E 020 0zZo 000 a0 000 YAQXZIS x3 50008Y pue 3000 Bumainey 102
00 641 0§ 221 0L 0 0.0 [[eR1) 000 Q00 si0)i21105 0 Buipedoy pue yim sBunasp  £oz
80521 00028°t ov ol or 0L 000 000 0oa Bunoday vaAd pue seunbul 2 dIS . 102
15881 00'9L9°L oror 09°9¢ 000 e [+ 38 SUONNGMISI] PUE SIONPD
G196 0G 8EB'Y 0l 52 0t 12 0oag [HeR4 ogL SI0)1p8IJ paunZasun L0
00 GLL 05 2251 0L 8 08 000 0o 000 sioppal] [equalsisld  00S
00GL4 05 290°} oLe oLg 000 oo 000 8biey) Buneod . 66y
00GLL 05 18 050 050 000 goo 000 UGNEILNWLICT - S1I9p|OUBIRYS |08
L2441 00 020°s 0L9 09'9 000 [IA] 000 siapey dipaedg ased
pe'zst 00020'} 0.9 039 0090 oLo 000 SIBHEN JWI0adS aseD (0G4
Z6 612 05°2€0°L 00 ZE 00'sZ 000 000 00'L Bujuueld § uppy
16 691 05 ZL6 056 054 000 000 a0 0 sjuswasngsi pue 384 10} Buig asen poy
00 051 00 6EL 060 060 000 000 000 pasinal pue jenn BujaBpng ases gos
€8 0LL 05 201 080 0940 000 000 000 suonelnuesas pue dn 1es JuNcooe yueg g0/
¢ 162 00 SrL'E 92k 094§ oo o Q00 0oL Buuueid pue ABelens 104
89 491 00 682 01 0L} Qoo 000 000 Guipusq Buipniou dn 18 Sal 004
00 SZL 00 0EE'L 094 w92 000 000 000 Buismaspy pue Buipy Aicimels 709
91041 06 425 oLe 0L ¢ oo 000 000 SMBIAS1 35T (09
(3) ooy §eyg poddng S[eUDISSB0
Kinoy; efiesasy {3) 1500 awnL SINOY RI0L 9 SJURIEISSY 101uag 13O JaBeuey rauped ucHOUNd JIOAL JO LOHEIYISSE]D

180d @po) palog
6102/20/51 oL
pY] saoiales Buipiing @941 - LO033ML

Arewwing 3s09 18 awi] 6dIS pajieleq - Anu3 awi)



Appendix 4
Tree Building Services Limited — in Administration
Statement of Pre Appointment Work Undertaken

Hudson Weir (“HW”) were initially consulted regarding the financial problems of Tree Building Services
Limited {“the Company”) on 24 October 2018. Following discussions about the various options that might be
available to the Company, advice was given that the Company could pursue a Creditors’ Voluntary
Arrangement.

In connection with advising the Company on the available options, a review was undertaken of the financial
position of the Company including a review of the Company’s cashflow, statutory accounts, management
accounts and broader operations. Further to this, a detailed analysis was undertaken the Company’s
contracts and potential options with the contracts.

Following the loss of a major contract with 8 Build Limited, the Company effectively ceased to trade and
subsequently Hudson Weir advised the Company should go into administration as this would provide the
best outcome for creditors.

The staff of Hudson Weir met with the Company’s charge holder, Grosvenor, to discuss options and possible
outcomes. Additionally, calls were received from creditors and their contact details were added to our
database for future reference.

Aletter of engagement was prepared and meetings with solicitors were arranged to further discuss available
options, the outstanding winding up petition and to investigate a potential pre-packaged sale of the
Company's remaining contracts. Instructions were then given by Grosvenor to the solicitor to prepare a
notice of intention to appoint an administrator.

Work was undertaken to provide the solicitor with the necessary documentation, and reviews were
undertaken in respect of the Bribery Act 2010 and Money Laundering Regulations 2017 and all necessary
ethical matters were considered. Internal filing and case set up was arranged.

Creditor, employee and shareholder names address and amounts due were collated and input into the HW
database for actions required immediately on appointment.



NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Company Name: Tree Building Services Ltd {In Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 08539913 In the In The High Court Of Justice no. 010944 of 2018

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Administrator of the Company, Michelle Mills, of Hudson Weir Limited, Third
Floor, 112 Clerkenwell Road, London, EC1M 5SA {telephone number 020 7099 6086), who was
appointed by Grosvenor {DCR) Limited.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themselves) by completing the
section below and returning this Notice to the Administrator by one of the following methods:

By post to: Hudson Weir Limited, Third Floor, 112 Clerkenweli Road, Loendon, EC1IM 55A
By fax to: 0207 681 2856
By email to: Mathew@hudsonweir.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless
the contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was
sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 4;:00pm on 05 March 2019

Nominations can only be accepted if the Administrator is satisfied as to the nominated creditor’s
eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

For further information on the role of  Creditors’ Committees, go to:
https://www.r3.org.uk/liquidation-creditors-committees-and-commissioners-a-guide-for-creditors

Signed: /4 ) N Dated: 18 February 2019
Mictielté Fills—

Administrator




NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Tree Building Services Ltd {(In Administration)

On behalf of {(name of Creditor):

at (address of Creditor):

I nominate the following creditor{s) to be member(s) of a Creditors’ Committee (provide name(s)
and address{es)}:

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)?



Rule 15 8 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Notice to creditors of virtual meeting to consider administrator's
proposals

Tree Building Services Ltd - in administration Company number
("the Company”) 08539913
in the In The High Court Of Justice, 010944 of 2018

The following proposed resolutions will be put to creditors on 6 March 2019 at 11:00am
The resolutions (for the full wording of the proposed resoluticns please see the proxy form) are:
1 That the proposals of the administrator be approved;

2 Whether a creditors committee should be established;

3 That the pre-appointment fees and expenses incurred by Hudson Weir Limited as detailed in section 7
of the Proposals, be paid as an expense of the administration; and

4  That the administrator's be discharged from liability arising from the appointment 28 days after filing
the final progress report.

This notice is delivered by Michelle Mills, of Hudson Weir Limited. If creditors wish to contact the office-
holder, please contact Mathew Adams on telephone 0207 099 6086 in the first instance.

Creditors should note that all proofs of debt must be defivered to the Administrator by 4pm on the last
business day prior to the meeting. All proxy forms must be delivered to the Administrator before the
commencement of the meeting.

Further information and guidance is attached on the requirements for attendance, process for abjecting to
these resolutions and/or requesting the convening of a physical meeting.

If creditors wish to contact the office-holder, please contact Mathew Adams on telephone 0207 099 6086 in
the first instance.

Signed “/‘//’; . )

Administrator

18 FEBRUARY 2019
Date



Rule 15.36
Rule 15.37

Rule 15.38

Attached
proxy form
should be used

Rule 16.2(2)

Rule 16.2(4)

Rule 16.2(6)

Section
246ZE(7)
1A86

Rule 14.31{1)

Rule 15.35

INFORMATION AND GUIDANCE

Attendance at and adjournment of virtual meeting

Creditors who wish to attend the virtual meeting should contact Mathew Adams on telephone
0207 099 6086 at least 24 hours prior to the meeting to obtain the dial in phone number and
passcode.

Please note that the meeting may be suspended or adjourned by the chair of the meeting (and
must be adjourned if the meeting resolves to do so).

Excluded persons

An excluded person is anyone who has been invited to attend a virtual meeting or been allowed
to attend a physical meeting virtually and for any part of the meeting could not participate.
The chair has discretion on whether the meeting is suspended, adjourned or continved
depending on the nature of the interruption.

If the meeting is continued the excluded person can request information on the matters covered
during the exclusion but this must done by 4pm on the business day following the meeting.

In addition an excluded person can make a complaint to the appropriate person {chair or
convenor) about any decision that may have been made while excluded. Again this right must
be exercised within the same timescale and if the complainant is still unsatisfied then they haves
the right to appeal to the court within two business days.

Attendance by proxy

A creditor can nominate another person to either attend or vote on their behalf at a meeting.
In order to exercise this right a proxy form must be completed. There are two types of proxy
form and the appropriate type needs to selected, completed and submitted in accordance with
the instruction provided.

Type one

A creditor can nominate another person to act on their behalf under a continuing proxy which
gives the proxy holder the right to vote on the creditors behalf in any decision making process
or a specific proxy for a specific meeting or any adjournment thereof.

Tvpe two

A proxy will be treated as a specific proxy unless it states it is a continuing proxy. [No indication
on voting required on a continuing proxy]

A continuing proxy does not give any indication on how the proxy holder should vote on any
specified decisions and is superseded by a specific proxy or a written notice of withdrawal.

Request for a physical meeting

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may also request that
a physical meeting be held to consider any decisions proposed. The statutory thresholds to
request a meeting are any of the following:

10% in value of the creditors

10% in number of the creditors

10 creditors

Termination of process on request for physical meeting:

If there are sufficient requests for a physical meeting the virtual meeting process will be
terminated and a physical meeting convened. Creditors can still request remote access to any
physical meeting.

Small debts

Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt (£1,000 or less) for the purposes of any
dividend must still deliver a proof of debt if you wish to vote at the virtual meeting or in any
subsequent decision making.

Appeal process
A creditor may appeal any actions of a chair or canvener by application to the court. Any appeal
must be made no later than 21 days after the decision date.



Rule 16.1

Please give full name and
address for communication

Please insert name of person
{who must be 18 or over) or
the “Charrman of the
Meeting” If you wish to
provide for alternative proxy
holgers In the crcumstances
that your first choice 1s unable
to attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives as
well

Please delete words In
brackets if the proxy holder 15
only to vote as directed, e he
has no ciscretion

Please complete this
paragraph if you wish to
nominate or vote for a specific
person.

Please defete words In
brackets if the proxy holder 1s
only to vote as directed, ie he
has no discretion

Any other resoiutions which
the proxy-holder is to propose
or vote In favour of or against
should be set out in numbered
paragraphs overleaf

This form must be
signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed In
person

Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy (Administration)
TREE BUILDING SERVICES LTD
Name of creditor

AUUOFESS crvreeevereearseressnsiessessssessesars e semeaeessisessamtassissbesvasnsseasssssesaessasat senestmnsartmne aeamneranarare

Name of proxy holder
1

i appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the virtual meeting
of creditors to be held on 6 March 2019 at 11:00am, or at any adjournment of that
meeting. The proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of
any resolution for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his/her
discretion).

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 That the administrator's proposals with/without modifications be approved
* FOR/AGAINST

2 For the appointment of.....cccccivieie i vceinecrcenseennne

as a member of the creditors’ committee.

3 That the pre-administration costs and expenses as detailed in the statement of the
administrator's proposals be paid as an expense of the administration.
* FOR/AGAINST

4 That the administrator's be discharged from liability arising from the appointment 28

days after filing their final progress report.
* FOR/AGAINST

*Delete as applicable

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other
authority for signature ................... verr e e e O



PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Tree Building Services Ltd (in Administration)
Date of Administration: 27 December 2018

DETAILS OF CLAIM

1. Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered name)

2. Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of business}

3. If the Creditor is a registered company:

» For UK companies: its registered number

¢ Far other companies: the country or territory in which 1t
is incorporated and the number if any under which it is
registered

¢ The number, if any, under which it is registered as an
overseas company under Part 34 of the Companies Act

4. Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax, as at

the date of administration, less any payments made after this | £
date in relation to the claim, any deduction under R14.20 of
the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with R14.24 and
R14.25
5. If th i [ itali
_ e total amount above includes outstanding uncapitalised YES (£ )/ NO
interest, please state
6. .
Farticylars of how and when debt incurred
7. Particylars of any security held, the value of the security, and
the date it was given
8. Details of any reservation of title in relation to goods to which
the debt relates
9. Details of any document by reference to which the debt can
be substantiated. [The administrator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion.]
10. | Give details of whether the whole or any part of the debt falls | Category

within any (and if so which) of the categories of preferential
debts under section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency
Act 1986

Amount(s) ¢claimed as preferential £

11. | If you wish any dividend payment that may be made to be
paid in to your bank account please provide BACS details.
Please be aware that if you change accounts it will be your
responsibility to provide new information

Account No.:

Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your postal
address and authority for signing on behalf of the Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES / NO




Hudson Weir Limited
Fees and Disbursements Information

Charge-out rates

iGrade

Charge-out rate (£ per
hour, charged in 6 minute units)

Directors/Insolvency Practitioners 395
{320)*
Senior Managers and Managers 250-320
{190 - 250)
Administrators 150-195
(50-190)
Secretaries & Support Staff 125

Rates are subject to a periodic review and are likely to increase each July
* Figures in brackets relate to charge out rates prior to 1 July 2017

Agent’s costs

These are charged at cost based upon the charge{s) made by the Agent instructed. The term “Agent”

includes:

. Solicitors/legal fees.

. Auctioneers/valuers.

. Accountants.

. Quantity surveyors.

. Estate agents.

) Other specialist advisors

Storage costs

Charged at actual cost incurred for storage (and retrieval, when appropriate) of records.

Other disbursements
Category Basis of charge
iCategory 1
Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 for

each appointment

Insurance of assets |At cost in relation to asset coverage requirements

Company searches |At cost incurred

Travel At actual cost including train fare and all other public transport

IOther At actual cost charged

Hudson Weir Limited do not charge for Category 2 disbursements




L€ €ST 0S ¥65'07 0¢ 18 00°'0v8 09's 0S'TLE'S 0£ 0F 00 058°S oF £7 00TES's 09'1g
SBTEZ 05°€90'T 068 000 oo 00'SST'T 099 coo0 oog 05 806 0ET
56 15T 00'990'7 0zse 000 000 00 016 'S 00'0s 0Z 0 009011 08¢
S6'60Z 05 0T1T 0101 00'08y 0z € 05 ZEC 061 00°0sT'T o9t 00'8ST or o
TL EVT 05 85¢°9 0592 000 000 00 505'T 098 00°0S9°E 05T DS'E0E'T QF'E
TL'98¢C 00 988 0922 00'0%E orZ 00 0Lb'1 org 0C'co0T oo'e 00'950'S 08 Z1
150 SINOH 150 sinoH 1500 sinoy 150D
aley adesony sje1o) loung 10lensuNpy 1afeuepy laupey

$53UISNgG JC 3|ES

SWBWN20 Wawiuoddy jo uoijeledaly
saaA0|dw] pue sIcHpal)
suoiesapisuon Buipe.)

suU0ISSNISi) ABaleAS puE sBullaay

SINOH Aoy

810z Jaqwaasq 9z ok dn
juads swiy uswiuiodde aud Jo Alewwng

P17 seaiaas Buipping 33l



